

No. 05-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

City of Columbus, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

Hazel Golden.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Susan E. Ashbrook
COLUMBUS CITY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
90 W. Broad Street
Suite 200 City Hall
Columbus, OH 43215

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

September 15, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Courts Are Deeply Divided Over Whether The Equal Protection Clause Permits A City To Terminate Utility Service To A Rental Property When The Current Tenant Is Not Responsible For The Debt.	6
II. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important, Affecting The Financial Stability Of Tens Of Thousands Of Municipal Utilities.....	10
III. Review Is Warranted To Correct The Sixth Circuit’s Substantial Departure From The Deferential Standard Of Review Required For Ordinary Economic Legislation.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985).....	9
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	17
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	17
<i>Craft v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 534 F.2d 684 (CA6 1976), aff'd on other grounds, 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	4, 7
<i>Davis v. Weir</i> , 497 F.2d 139 (CA5 1974).....	passim
<i>DiMassimo v. City of Clearwater</i> , 805 F.2d 1536 (CA11 1986).....	8, 15
<i>Dunbar v. City of New York</i> , 251 U.S. 516 (1920).....	15, 16
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	14
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	14, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2410 (2005).....	9
<i>Morriscal v. Village of New Miami</i> , 476 N.E.2d 378 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....	8
<i>O'Neal v. City of Seattle</i> , 66 F.3d 1064 (CA9 1995).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Ransom v. Marrazzo</i> , 848 F.2d 398 (CA3 1988).....	5, 8, 9, 14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	14
<i>Sterling v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 579 F.2d 1350 (CA7 1978).....	5, 7
<i>U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
Cincinnati City Ordinance 401-93-A.....	12

Cincinnati City Ordinance 401-71	11
Cincinnati City Ordinance 401-95	11
City of Columbus Code 1101.03	2, 3
City of Columbus Code 1101.03(a)	2
City of Columbus Code 1101.03(b)	2
City of Columbus Code 1105.045	i, 3, 14, 15
City of Columbus Code 1105.045(A)	2, 15
City of Columbus Code 1105.045(C)	i
City of Columbus Code 1105.045(D)	2
City of Columbus Code 1105.045(E)	2, 3
City of Columbus Code 1105.12(D)	2
City of Columbus Code 4509.99(A)	16
City of Columbus Code 4521.01	16
City of Columbus Code 4521.02	16
Cleveland Mun. Code 535.15	12
Cleveland Mun. Code 535.16	11, 12
Loraine City Ordinance 911.215	11
Loraine City Ordinance 911.220	12
Missouri Landlord Accountability Ordinance 1	12
New Bremen City Ordinance 50.06	11, 12
Ohio Rev. Code 5321.04(A)(6)	16
Ohio Rev. Code 5321.07	16
R.C.W. 35.21.290-.300	13
Streetsboro City Ordinance 925.03	11
Streetsboro City Ordinance 925.03(j)	12
Toledo Mun. Code 933.07	11
Toledo Mun. Code Part IX, Title III, App. C, § 101.021	12
Toledo Mun. Code Part IX, Title III, App. C, § 101.03	12
Toledo Mun. Code Part IX, Title III, App. C, § 101.07	12

Other Authorities

Anthony DePalma, <i>Water Isn't Free, New York Is Told</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 3, 2005, § 1, at 1	10, 13, 19
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Financing Municipal Water Supply Systems</i> (1987)	10
D'Vera Cohn, <i>For Some D.C. Water Authority Workers, Bottled Is the Way to Go</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 5, 1997, at B1	10
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Community Water System Survey 2000 Vol. 1</i>	11
Frederic Pierce, <i>Syracuse Threatens Water Shutoff</i> , THE POST-STANDARD, July 31, 2002, at A1	12
Harold McNeil, <i>City Could See Water Rate Rise by 12%; Official Ties Budget Gap to Delinquent Accounts</i> , BUFFALO NEWS, May 27, 1994	19
Michael C. McDermott, <i>Crackdown Vowed on Overdue Bills</i> , THE PATRIOT LEDGER, July 27, 2001, at 13	12, 19
Municipal Research & Svc. Ctr. of Washington, <i>Collection Practices for Delinquent Utility Accounts</i>	13
New York City Water Board, <i>Statement of Basis and Purpose, Regulation Governing the Discontinuance of Water Supply and/or Sewer Service Because of Nonpayment</i> (1999)	12
Sylvia Cooper & S.B. Crawford, <i>Unpaid Bills Cost City Millions: Bad Debts to Water System Hit \$2.6 Million Since 1996</i> , AUGUSTA (GA.) CHRONICLE, Sept. 26, 1999	10, 12
Tom Barnes, <i>Water Rate Increase Plan May Be Dropped</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, Nov. 8, 1996, at A1	10
Regulations	
Akron Water Works Rule 112	12
Akron Water Works Rule 305	11

Akron Water Works Rule 306	12
Akron Water Works Rule 308	11, 12
City of Columbus Dep't of Pub. Utils. Rule and Regulation No. 2002-01.....	4
Green County Office of Sanitary Engineering, Regulations and Specifications, Part A, § 307	11, 12
